

Nos. 23-235 & 23-236

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FOOD AND DRUG LAW SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Lewis A. Grossman  
Denise Esposito  
Robert A. Long  
*Counsel of Record*  
Julia F. Post  
Beth Braiterman  
Guillaume A. Julian  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
RLong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

October 12, 2023

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Congress Has Granted FDA Broad Authority to Approve and Regulate Prescription Drugs.....	3
II. The Fifth Circuit Applied the Incorrect Legal Standards When Reviewing the 2016 sNDA Approval .....	5
A. The Fifth Circuit’s “Cumulative Effect” Requirement Is Inconsistent with FDCA Section 505-1.....	9
i. The Statute Does Not Require Any Particular Type of Evidence to Impose, Modify, or Remove REMS Elements.....	10
ii. FDA Had More Than Enough Data and Information to Modify the Mifepristone REMS in 2016.....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit’s “Cumulative Effect” Requirement Is Inconsistent with FDCA Section 505.....	16
III. FDA Had an Adequate Basis to Determine that the In-Person Dispensing Requirement Should Be Removed.....	19

CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici</i> Food and Drug Law Scholars.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	3, 17
21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	3, 4, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(d).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f) .....	5, 9
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g).....	10, 11, 20
21 U.S.C. § 355c(B).....	19
<b>Food and Drug Administration</b>	
Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85 (2007) .....	4, 22
<b>Food and Drug Administration</b>	
Modernization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115 (1997) .....	17

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 314.3 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 314.125 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.520 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.600. ....	19

**Congressional Materials**

143 Cong. Rec. S8163 (July 28, 1997).....	17
Hearings Before the Subcomm. of the House Comm. On Gov't Operations, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 122 (1975) .....	18

**Regulatory Materials**

64 Fed. Reg. 53960 (Dec. 20, 1999).....	19
FDA, <i>Cross Discipline Team Leader Review</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug_satfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s0_20CrossR.pdf">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug satfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s0 20CrossR.pdf</a> .....	8
FDA, Ctr. For Drug Eval. & Rsch., MAPP 6020.8 (June 13, 2016), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/72739/download">https://www.fda.gov/media/72739/do wnload</a> .....	4

- FDA, *Draft Guidance: Demonstrating Substantial Evidence of Effectiveness for Human Drug and Biological Products Guidance for Industry* (Dec. 2019),  
<https://www.fda.gov/regulatory-information/search-fda-guidance-documents/demonstrating-substantial-evidence-effectiveness-human-drug-and-biological-products> ..... 6
- FDA, *Draft Guidance: Demonstrating Substantial Evidence of Effectiveness With One Adequate and Well-Controlled Clinical Investigation and Confirmatory Evidence* (Sept. 2023),  
<https://www.fda.gov/media/172166/download> ..... 6
- FDA, *Draft Guidance for Industry, REMS Assessment: Planning and Reporting* (Jan. 2019),  
<https://www.fda.gov/media/119790/download> ..... 11, 20
- FDA, *Guidance for Industry on Providing Clinical Evidence of Effectiveness of Human Drugs and Biological Products* (May 1998),  
<https://www.fda.gov/media/71655/download> ..... 18

FDA Letter to Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians & Gynecologists and Soc’y for Maternal Fetal Med. (Apr. 12, 2021) .....	22
FDA, <i>Lotronex (alosetron hydrochloride)</i> <i>Information</i> , <a href="https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/lotronex-alosetron-hydrochloride-information">https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmark et-drug-safety-information-patients- and-providers/lotronex-alosetron- hydrochloride-information</a> .....	12, 22
FDA, <i>Mifeprex 2016 sNDA Review</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug_satfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s0_20TOC.cfm">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug satfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s0 20TOC.cfm</a> .....	8
FDA, <i>NDA 20-687 MIFEPREX</i> <i>(mifepristone) Tablets, 200 Mg: Risk</i> <i>Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy</i> <i>(REMS)</i> (2011), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/media/164648/download?attachment">https://www.fda.gov/media/164648/d ownload?attachment</a> .....	9
FDA, <i>REMS Modification Review</i> , <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug_satfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s0_20RiskR.pdf">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug satfda_docs/nda/2016/020687Orig1s0 20RiskR.pdf</a> .....	14

FDA, <i>Reporting Serious Problems to FDA</i> (May 18, 2023), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/safety/medwatch-fda-safety-information-and-adverse-event-reporting-program/reporting-serious-problems-fda">https://www.fda.gov/safety/medwatch-fda-safety-information-and-adverse-event-reporting-program/reporting-serious-problems-fda</a> .....	15
FDA, <i>Risk Evaluation &amp; Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Public Dashboard</i> , <a href="https://fis.fda.gov/sense/app/ca606d81-3f9b-4480-9e47-8a8649da6470/sheet/dfa2f0ce-4940-40ff-8d90-d01c19ca9c4d/state/analysis">https://fis.fda.gov/sense/app/ca606d81-3f9b-4480-9e47-8a8649da6470/sheet/dfa2f0ce-4940-40ff-8d90-d01c19ca9c4d/state/analysis</a> (last updated Oct. 10, 2023) .....	5, 12
FDA, <i>Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg</i> (Jan. 2023), <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug_satfda_docs/remss/Mifepristone_2023_01_03_REMS_Full.pdf">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug_satfda_docs/remss/Mifepristone_2023_01_03_REMS_Full.pdf</a> .....	20
<b>Other</b>	
<i>Assessment</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assessment">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assessment</a> .....	11



Chisato Fukazawa et al., <i>Factors Influencing Regulatory Decision-Making in Signal Management: Analysis Based on the Signals Identified from the FAERS</i> , 55 <i>Therapeutic Innovation &amp; Regul. Sci.</i> 685 (Mar. 2021) .....	22
Daniel Feldman et al., <i>Use of Extrapolation in New Drug Approvals by the US Food and Drug Administration</i> , 5 <i>JAMA Network Open</i> e227958 (Apr. 19, 2022) .....	18
Greer Donley, <i>Medication Abortion Exceptionalism</i> , 107 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 627 (June 2022) .....	23
Robert M. Kaplan et al., <i>Review of Evidence Supporting 2022 US Food and Drug Administration Drug Approvals</i> , 6 <i>JAMA Network Open</i> e2327650 (Aug. 8, 2023) .....	6
